

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/26/2019 11:15 AM

NO. 53132-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HOWARD SANFORD,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

Thurston County Cause No. 18-1-01060-34

The Honorable Erik D. Price, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

**The trial court violated the constitutional prohibition on
double jeopardy by failing to instruct the jury at Mr.
Sanford’s trial that each offense had to be based on a
“separate and distinct act” from the others. 4**

A. Convictions for the two offenses of rape of a child and
child molestation based on a single alleged incident would
have violated Mr. Sanford’s constitutional right to be free
from double jeopardy. Accordingly, the trial court violated
Mr. Sanford’s constitutional rights by failing to instruct the
jury that each charge had to be based on a “separate and
distinct act.” 5

B. This Court’s holding in *Wilkins* does not apply to Mr.
Sanford’s case. In the alternative, *Wilkins* should be
overruled because it was incorrectly decided and is
harmful. 9

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932)..... 5, 6

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

In re Orange, 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004), as amended on denial of reconsideration (Jan. 20, 2005)..... 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15

State v. Berg, 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008) 8

State v. BJS, 72 Wn. App. 368, 864 P.2d 432 (1994)..... 7

State v. Calle, 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995) 14, 15

State v. French, 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006)..... 13

State v. Hughes, 166 Wn.2d 675, 212 P.3d 558 (2009)..... 6, 10

State v. Jones, 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993) 13

State v. Kier, 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008)..... 8, 11, 15

State v. Land, 172 Wn. App. 593, 295 P.3d 782 (2013)..... 9, 10, 11

State v. Lorenz, 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004)..... 7

State v. Martin, 149 Wn. App. 689, 205 P.3d 931 (2009) 6

State v. Mutch, 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011)..... 8, 15

State v. Turner, 102 Wn. App. 202, 6 P.3d 1226 (2000) 5

State v. Wilkins, 200 Wn. App. 794, 403 P.3d 890 (2017), review denied, 190 Wn.2d 1004, 413 P.3d 10 (2018)..... 1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

State v. Womac, 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007) 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 1, 5
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 5
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9..... 1, 5

STATUTES

RCW 9A.44.073..... 7
RCW 9A.44.076..... 7
RCW 9A.44.083..... 7
RCW 9A.44.086..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5..... 5
